

No. 98-8384

FILED

JAN 28 1989

CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TERRY WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN TAYLOR, WARDEN,

Respondent.

—◆—
On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

—◆—
BRIEF OF VIRGINIA COLLEGE OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE ATTORNEYS AND
VIRGINIA TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

—◆—
GERALD T. ZERKIN #16270
GERALD T. ZERKIN & ASSOCIATES
530 E. Main Street, Suite 800
Richmond, VA 23219
Tel: 804-788-4412

Counsel for Amici Curiae

COCKLE LAW BRIEF PRINTING CO., (800) 225-6964
OR CALL COLLECT (402) 342-2831

Library of Congress
Law Library

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. POST-CONVICTION RELIEF IS NOT AVAIL- ABLE IN THE COURTS OF VIRGINIA IN DEATH PENALTY CASES, INCLUDING AS TO CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....	4
II. THIS EXTRAORDINARY RECORD OF VIR- GINIA’S COURTS IS NOT ATTRIBUTABLE TO ANY SYSTEM THAT ASSURES THE APPOINT- MENT OF COMPETENT COUNSEL OR THE PROVISION OF ADEQUATE RESOURCES TO THE DEFENSE	9
III. ENFORCEMENT OF THE SIXTH AMEND- MENT RIGHT TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSIS- TANCE OF COUNSEL CANNOT TOLERATE A HIGHER STANDARD THAN THAT WHICH EXISTED PRIOR TO THE DECISIONS OF THE VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT AND THE FOURTH CIRCUIT IN THIS CASE.....	15
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Commonwealth</i> , 510 S.E.2d 445 (Va. 1999)	11
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977)	14
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	14
<i>Briley (James) v. Commonwealth</i> , 273 S.E.2d 57 (Va. 1980)	7
<i>Burris v. State</i> , 558 N.E.2d 1067 (Ind. 1990)	8
<i>Cardwell v. Commonwealth</i> , 450 S.E.2d 146 (Va. 1995)	12, 13
<i>Cardwell v. Netherland</i> , 971 F. Supp. 997 (E.D. Va. 1997), <i>aff'd sub nom, Cardwell v. Greene</i> , 152 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S.Ct. 587 (1998)	12, 13
<i>Clark v. Virginia Dep't of Corrections</i> , 318 S.E.2d 399 (Va. 1984)	5
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	6
<i>Coppola v. Warden</i> , 282 S.E.2d 10 (Va. 1981)	5
<i>Correll v. Thompson</i> , 63 F.3d 1279 (4th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1035 (1996)	7
<i>Edmonds v. Commonwealth</i> , 329 S.E.2d 807 (Va. 1985)	6
<i>Evans v. Commonwealth</i> , 323 S.E.2d 114 (Va. 1984)	5
<i>Ex Parte Womack</i> , 541 So.2d 47 (Ala. 1988)	8
<i>Graham v. Commonwealth</i> , 459 S.E.2d 97 (Va. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 997 (1995)	7
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Herman v. Claudy</i> , 350 U.S. 116 (1956)	14
<i>In re Neely</i> , 864 P.2d 474 (Cal. 1993)	8
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 255 S.E.2d 525 (Va. 1979)	10
<i>Justus v. Murray</i> , 897 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	15
<i>Lilly v. Commonwealth</i> , 499 S.E.2d 522 (Va. 1998), 1999 WL 373136 (U.S. Va. June 10, 1999)	11
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Mackall v. Angelone</i> , 131 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Martin v. Commonwealth</i> , 271 S.E.2d 123 (Va. 1980)	11
<i>Mickens v. Commonwealth</i> , 457 S.E.2d 9 (Va. 1995)	11
<i>Mu'Min v. Thompson</i> , No. 93-6499, 1993 WL 307128 (4th Cir. Aug. 5, 1993)	6
<i>Patterson v. Commonwealth</i> , 283 S.E.2d 212 (Va. 1981)	11
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> , 686 N.E.2d 574 (Ill. 1997)	8
<i>Pope v. Commonwealth</i> , 360 S.E.2d 352 (Va. 1987)	10
<i>Rogers v. Commonwealth</i> , 410 S.E.2d 621 (Va. 1991)	11
<i>Ross v. Kemp</i> , 393 S.E.2d 244 (Ga. 1990)	8
<i>Satcher v. Netherland</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1222 (E.D. Va. 1996), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 126 F.3d 561 (4th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Saunders v. Commonwealth</i> , 406 S.E.2d 39 (Va. 1991)	6
<i>Spencer v. Commonwealth</i> , 384 S.E.2d 785 (Va. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1093 (1990)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Spencer v. Commonwealth</i> , 385 S.E.2d 850 (Va. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1093 (1990)	7
<i>Stamper v. Baskerville</i> , 531 F. Supp. 1122 (E.D. Va. 1982).....	5
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 661 So.2d 1333 (La. 1995).....	8
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 730 P.2d 825 (Ariz. 1986).....	8
<i>State v. Tokman</i> , 564 So.2d 1339 (Miss. 1990).....	8
<i>State v. Twenter</i> , 818 S.W.2d 628 (Mo. 1991).....	8
<i>Stockton v. Commonwealth</i> , 314 S.E.2d 371 (Va. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 873 (1984).....	12
<i>Stout v. Thompson</i> , C.A. No. 91-0719-R (W.D. Va. July 31, 1995), <i>rev'd sub nom</i> , <i>Stout v. Netherland</i> , Nos. 95-4008, 95-4007, 1996 WL 496601 (4th Cir. Sept. 3, 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1036 (1996)	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swann v. Commonwealth</i> , 441 S.E.2d 195 (Va. 1994)	6
<i>Titcomb v. Wyant</i> , 333 S.E.2d 82 (Va. 1985).....	16
<i>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger</i> , 636 So.2d 1321 (Fla. 1994).....	8
<i>Townes v. Angelone</i> , C.A. No. 2:96CV42, 1996 WL 71809 (E.D. Va. Jan. 17, 1996).....	5
<i>United States v. Blue Thunder</i> , 604 F.2d 550 (8th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 902 (1979).....	16
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	17
<i>Walker v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 990096, 1999 WL 381557 (Va. Jun. 11, 1999).....	7
<i>Walton v. Commonwealth</i> , 501 S.E.2d 134 (Va. 1998)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Watkins (Ronald) v. Commonwealth</i> , 385 S.E.2d 50 (Va. 1989)	6
<i>Watkins v. Commonwealth</i> , 331 S.E.2d 422 (Va. 1995)	6
<i>Waye v. Townley</i> , 871 F.2d 18 (4th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 497 (E.D. Va. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 98-21, 1999 WL 288504 (4th Cir. May 10, 1999)	6
<i>Williams v. Pruett</i> , C.A. No. 97-1627-A (E.D. Va. April 7, 1998), <i>Slip op.</i> at 18-19, <i>rev'd sub nom</i> , <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 163 F.3d 860 (1998), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 119 S.Ct. 1355 (1999)	10, 16
<i>Williams v. Warden</i> , 487 S.E.2d 194 (Va. 1997) 15, 16, 17	
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 787 P.2d 401 (Nev. 1988).....	8
<i>Wise v. Williams</i> , 982 F.2d 142 (4th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Yeatts v. Murray</i> , 455 S.E.2d 18 (Va. 1995)	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitu- tion	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-654 (Michie 1992)	6, 7, 15
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-163.7 (Michie 1995)	9
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-163.8 (Michie 1995)	9, 10
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-264.5 (Michie 1995)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER	
Government Information Sharing Project, General Profile for Richmond City, Virginia (visited Jun. 23, 1999) < http://govinfo.library.orst.edu/cgi-bin/state2?va >.....	7, 8
Government Information Sharing Project, General Profile for Danville City, Virginia (visited Jun. 23, 1999) < http://govinfo.library.orst.edu/cgi-bin/state2?va >.....	8
